

Nos. 24-1406, 24-1513

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

---

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,  
*Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for  
Enforcement of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board  
(Board Case No. 18-CA-273796)

---

**THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ROBERT E. DUNN  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
EIMER STAHL LLP  
1999 S. Bascom Ave.  
Suite 1025  
Campbell, CA 95008  
(408) 889-1690  
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

JONATHAN D. URICK  
MARIA C. MONAGHAN  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
jurick@USChamber.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Touchstone of Concerted Activities Is a Direct Link Between Individual Action and Past or Anticipated Collective Action. ....	7
II. The Board’s Decision Improperly Expands the Scope of “Concerted Activities” by Tacitly Eliminating the “Direct Link” Requirement.....	21
III. The Board’s Decision Improperly Shifts the Burden of Proof of Concertedness to Employers.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alleluia Cushion Co.</i> , 221 NLRB 999 (1975) .....	11, 13
<i>Alstate Maintenance, LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 68 (2019).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 623 (1993) .....	22
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	8
<i>Every Woman’s Place</i> , 282 NLRB 413 (1986) .....	22, 23
<i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 373 NLRB No. 25 (2024).....	4
<i>JMC Transport</i> , 272 NLRB 545 (1984) .....	22, 23
<i>KNTV, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 447 (1995) .....	22

<i>Medco Health Sols. of Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 170 (2012) .....	22
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (No. 73) (1984) .....	passim
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (No. 118) (1986) .....	passim
<i>Mike Yurosek &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 1037 (1992) .....	9, 22
<i>Miller Plastic Prods., Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 134 (2023).....	20
<i>Mushroom Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964) .....	11, 30
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	14, 15, 16, 27
<i>Novelis Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 885 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14, 16, 27
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Salisbury Hotel</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987) .....	22, 23
<i>Wyndham Resort Dev. Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 765 (2011) .....	18, 23
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	1, 3, 7
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	14

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 7

Webster’s Dictionary (1828),  
*available at* <https://tinyurl.com/2tvckpjk>..... 8

Webster’s New World College Dictionary (4th ed. 2010),  
*available at* <https://tinyurl.com/msupzsj4> ..... 7
